

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS CUSTOM HOUSE, TUTICORIN – 628 004

2 0461 - 2352655, 2352633/ FAX - 0461 - 2352019 / email: cblrtuticorincustoms@gmail.com

सी. सं. C. No. VIII/48/06/2020-Cus. Pol.

दिनांक DATE

NOTIFICATION No.01/2023

Sub:- De-notification of M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, Tuticorin as Custodian for Direct Port Entry and Document Processing Zone in the Truck Parking Terminal – Reg.

* * * * * *

Vide Notification No.3/2018 dated 06.07.2018, a part of Truck Parking Terminal set up by M/s. VOC Port Trust, Tuticorin was notified as "Customs Area" for the purpose of Direct Port Entry of Containerised Export Cargo.

- 2. Vide Notification No.01/2020 dated 10.07.2020, in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (2) of section 141 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations (HCCAR) 2009 as amended, M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, Tuticorin was appointed as the Custodian and Customs Cargo Service Provider of the said "Customs Area", under Regulation 10 of the HCCAR,2009 for handling of Containerised Export Cargo and Document Processing Zone under Customs examination and supervision.
- 3. M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation have informed vide their letter dated 26.04.2023 that they would stop functioning w.e.f. 03.05.2023 and M/s. VOC Port Trust vide their letter dated 23.06.2023 informed that M/s. VOC Port Trust terminated the lease agreement with M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation w.e.f. 03.05.2023.
- 4. In view of the above, the appointment of M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, Tuticorin as the Custodian and Customs Cargo Service Provider of the said "Customs Area" stands withdrawn with effect from 03.05.2023 subject to payment of all pending dues.
- 5. However, Notification No.3/2018 dated 06.07.2018 will continue to be in operation and M/s. VOC Port Trust will be the Custodian of the same to operate Direct Port Entry facility from a date to be notified.

(K. V.V.G. DIWAKAR) COMMISSIONER

To M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, Tuticorin. M/s. VOC Port Trust, Tuticorin. EDI for uploading in website. Notice Board.

Copy submitted to:

The Chief Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Trichy.